
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY 

ARAU CAMPUS 

DIPWMA IN CIVIL ENGINEERING 

ENTERPRENEURSHIPREPORT 

( ETR300) 

CLASSIC BOWL 

PREPARED BY: 

AZAM ZAHARI B MAT NAWI 
97360329 

SHAIFUL NIZAM B WAHIDIN 
97358485 

ROSFAZLINA BT ISMAIL 
97360766 

ZAHRATLAINY BT SA'AIDIN 
97360190 

PREPARED FOR: 

ENCIKAMRAN BIN AWANG 



INTRODUCTION 

Malaysia is a developing country and we have achieved lots of progression lately. 

Lots of new technology comes in and our economy is increasing. Unfortunately, the 

economy sectors are majority monopoly by the Chinese compare to the Bumiputeras. 

Therefore, our government had made a proposal to encourage Bumiputeras entrepreneur 

to participate in business field. And due to this, we decided to open our business, Hello 

Enterprise to face the challenge. 

Hello Enterprise will be formed at Kayangan Square, Kangar by 1.5.2003. The 

location is chosen since it is a strategic area where it is located in the middle of city 

center. It is also surrounded with many facilities. 

This company is running a business of bowling games, besides that it is also open 

for membership club and for bowling tournament among schools and publics. It is a 

potential business to develop because it has lots of potential now and in the future. It also 

gives great return if managed systematically. 

By joining this type of business field, we hope to produce new talented bowlers. 

This is because our target is to expose bowling more to public and to be recognized by 

everyone no matter who are they. 

Lastly, we hope this business will be successful and this business will generate 

new competition among Chinese entrepreneur. 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

INTRODUCTION 
COMPANY LOGO 
OBJECTIVE BUSINESS PLAN 
BUSINESS BACKGROUND 
PARTNERSHIP BACKGROUND 
PROJECT BACKGROUND 

ADMINISTRATION 
ORGANIZATION GOAL 
ORGANIZATION STRATEGY 
ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 
ORGANIZATION CHART 
LIST OF MANAGEMENT 
JOB SPECIFICATION 
WORKFORCE 
RENUMERATION 
EPFPAYMENT 
TOTAL EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE 
KWSPPAYMENT 
BONUS 
REW ARD TO EMPLOYEE 
OFFICE FURNISHING AND EQUIPMENT 

-LAYOUT PLAN 
-OFFICE PLAN 

ORGANIZATION EXPENDITURE 

MARKETING 
TAR GET MARKET 
APPROXIMATION OF RESIDENT 
MARKET SIZE 
SPECIALITY OF CLASSIC BOWL 
MARKET SHARE 
EXPECTATION OF SALES 
MEMBER REGISTRATION 
SALES THROUGH BOWLING GAMES 
SALES THROUGH TOURNAMENT 
EXPECTED SALES 
MARKETING ST ARTEGY 
PROMOTION STRATEGY' 

1 
2-3 
4 
5 
6-9 
10-17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23-24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31-32 
33 

34-35 

36 
37 
38-39 
40 
41-43 
44 
45-48 

" 
" 

49-50 
51-54 
55-59 



OPERATION 
TYPES OF SERVICE 
SERVICE PRICE 
LIST OF MACHINE AND FIXTURE 
LABOUR FORCE 
OPERATION DAY 
EXPECTED SALES THROUGH GAMES 
OPERATION EXPENDITURE 
EXPECTED OPERATION EXPENDITURE 
OPERATION CHART 

FINANCE 
IMPLEMENTATION COST 
REPAYMENT LOAN SCHEDULE 
FIXED ASSET DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE 
CASH FLOW 
TRADING PROFIT AND LOST 
BALANCE SHEET 
BREAK EVEN POINT 
SEPERA TION OF FIXED AND VARIABLE COST 

60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 

69-72 
73 
74-88 
89 
90-91 
92-93 
94 
95-96 



2 


