MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY ARAU CAMPUS DIPLOMA IN CIVIL ENGINEERING

ENTERPRENEURSHIP REPORT

(ETR 300)

CLASSIC BOWL

PREPARED BY:

AZAM ZAHARI B MAT NAWI 97360329

SHAIFUL NIZAM B WAHIDIN 97358485

ROSFAZLINA BT ISMAIL 97360766

ZAHRATL AINY BT SA'AIDIN 97360190

PREPARED FOR:

ENCIK AMRAN BIN AWANG

INTRODUCTION

Malaysia is a developing country and we have achieved lots of progression lately. Lots of new technology comes in and our economy is increasing. Unfortunately, the economy sectors are majority monopoly by the Chinese compare to the Bumiputeras. Therefore, our government had made a proposal to encourage Bumiputeras entrepreneur to participate in business field. And due to this, we decided to open our business, Hello Enterprise to face the challenge.

Hello Enterprise will be formed at Kayangan Square, Kangar by 1.5.2003. The location is chosen since it is a strategic area where it is located in the middle of city center. It is also surrounded with many facilities.

This company is running a business of bowling games, besides that it is also open for membership club and for bowling tournament among schools and publics. It is a potential business to develop because it has lots of potential now and in the future. It also gives great return if managed systematically.

By joining this type of business field, we hope to produce new talented bowlers. This is because our target is to expose bowling more to public and to be recognized by everyone no matter who are they.

Lastly, we hope this business will be successful and this business will generate new competition among Chinese entrepreneur.

TABLE OF CONTENT

INTRODUCTION	1
COMPANY LOGO	2-3
OBJECTIVE BUSINESS PLAN	4
BUSINESS BACKGROUND	5
PARTNERSHIP BACKGROUND	6-9
PROJECT BACKGROUND	10-17
<u>ADMINISTRATION</u>	
ORGANIZATION GOAL	18
ORGANIZATION STRATEGY	19
ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE	20
ORGANIZATION CHART	21
LIST OF MANAGEMENT	22
JOB SPECIFICATION	23-24
WORKFORCE	25
RENUMERATION	26
EPF PAYMENT	27
TOTAL EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE	28
KWSP PAYMENT	29
BONUS	30
REWARD TO EMPLOYEE	31-32
OFFICE FURNISHING AND EQUIPMENT	33
-LAYOUT PLAN	
-OFFICE PLAN .	
ORGANIZATION EXPENDITURE	34-35
MARKETING	
TARGET MARKET	36
APPROXIMATION OF RESIDENT	37
MARKET SIZE	38-39
SPECIALITY OF CLASSIC BOWL	40
MARKET SHARE	41-43
EXPECTATION OF SALES	44
MEMBER REGISTRATION	45-48
SALES THROUGH BOWLING GAMES	11
SALES THROUGH TOURNAMENT	"
EXPECTED SALES	49-50
MARKETING STARTEGY	51-54
PROMOTION STRATEGY	55-59

<u>OPERATION</u>	
TYPES OF SERVICE	60
SERVICE PRICE	61
LIST OF MACHINE AND FIXTURE	62
LABOUR FORCE	63
OPERATION DAY	64
EXPECTED SALES THROUGH GAMES	65
OPERATION EXPENDITURE	66
EXPECTED OPERATION EXPENDITURE	67
OPERATION CHART	68
FINANCE	
IMPLEMENTATION COST	69-72
REPAYMENT LOAN SCHEDULE	73
FIXED ASSET DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE	74-88
CASH FLOW	89
TRADING PROFIT AND LOST	90-91
BALANCE SHEET	92-93
BREAK EVEN POINT	94
SEPERATION OF FIXED AND VARIABLE COST	95-96
SEFERATION OF FIXED AND VARIABLE COST	93-90

